Additionally, for certain multiple-element arrangements within the Company’s auto segment, the Company’s policy has
been to allocate consideration to traffic services and recognize the revenue and associated cost of royalties ratably
over the estimated life of the underlying product. Under the new revenue standard, we will recognize revenue and
associated costs of royalties related to certain traffic services at the time of hardware and/or software delivery.
Specifically, the new revenue standard emphasize the timing of the Company’s performance, and upon delivery of the
navigation device and/or software, the Company has performed its obligation with respect to the design and
production of the product to receive and interpret the broadcast traffic signal for the benefit of the end user.

The changes in accounting policy described above collectively result in reductions to deferred costs (asset) and
deferred revenue (liability) balances, and accelerate the recognition of revenues and deferred costs in the auto segment
going forward. Summarized financial information depicting the impact of the new revenue standard follows:

52-Weeks Ended December 30, 2017 53-Weeks Ended December 31, 2016
As reported Restated(1) Impact As reported Restated(1) Impact

Net sales $ 3,087,004 $ 3,121,560 $ 34,556 $ 3,018,665 $ 3,045,796 $ 27,131
Gross profit 1,783,164 1,797,941 14,777 1,679,570 1,688,525 8,955
Operating income 668,860 683,637 14,777 623,909 632,864 8,955
Income tax (benefit) provision (12,661 ) (7,902 ) 4,759 118,856 122,890 4,034
Net income $ 694,955 $ 704,973 $ 10,018 $ 510,814 $ 515,735 $ 4,921
Diluted net income per share $ 3.68 $ 3.74 $ 0.06 $ 2.70 $ 2.72 $ 0.02

December 30, 2017 December 31, 2016
As
reported Restated(1) Impact As

reported Restated(1) Impact

Current assets:
Deferred costs $48,312 $30,525 $(17,787) $47,395 $34,665 $(12,730)
Total current assets 2,363,925 2,346,139 (17,786) 2,263,016 2,250,286 (12,731)
Noncurrent deferred income tax 199,343 189,959 (9,384 ) 110,293 105,668 (4,625 )
Noncurrent deferred costs 73,851 33,029 (40,822) 56,151 30,934 (25,217)
Total assets $5,010,260 $4,942,268 $(67,991) $4,525,133 $4,482,560 $(42,573)
Current liabilities:
Deferred revenue 139,681 103,140 (36,542) 146,564 118,496 (28,068)

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - Form FWP

78

Total current liabilities 828,656 792,115 (36,541) 782,735 754,667 (28,068)
Deferred income taxes 75,215 76,612 1,396 61,220 62,617 1,397
Non-current deferred revenue 163,840 87,061 (76,779) 140,407 91,238 (49,169)
Retained earnings 2,368,874 2,412,423 43,549 2,056,702 2,090,233 33,531
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 56,045 56,428 382 (36,761 ) (37,024 ) (263 )

Total stockholders' equity 3,802,466 3,846,397 43,931 3,418,003 3,451,271 33,268
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $5,010,260 $4,942,267 $(67,992) $4,525,133 $4,482,561 $(42,572)

(1) Effective for the fiscal year ending December 29, 2018, we have adopted ASC Topic 606. The balances above are
restated under ASC Topic 606.

The Company’s historical net cash flows provided by or used in operating, investing, and financing activities are not
impacted by adoption of the new revenue standard.

75

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - Form FWP

79

Financial Instruments – Recognition, Measurement, Presentation, and Disclosure

In January 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-01, Financial Instruments—Overall
(Subtopic 825-10): Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities (“ASU 2016-01”). The